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I. STATEMENT

1. On October 11, 2016, Trial Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) filed Civil Penalty Assessment or Notice of Complaint to Appear No. 114180 (CPAN) against Peter Russell and Royal Blue Transportation Services LLC, doing business as Royal Blue 
Car Service (Royal Blue Car Service) (collectively, Respondents).  The CPAN alleges that Respondents violated § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., by operating or offering to operate as a common carrier in intrastate commerce without a certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN) issued by the Commission.  As stated in the CPAN, the civil penalty assessed for the violation is $1,100.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total of $1,265.00.  

2. On or around June 15, 2016, the Commission attempted to serve the CPAN on Respondents by certified U.S. mail.  The CPAN was returned to the Commission on August 2, 2016 as unclaimed and unable to be forwarded.
  

3. Staff then enlisted the Adams County Sheriff’s Office to perfect personal service on Respondents under Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 4(e).  On September 30, 2016, Deputy Sheriff Briana Hemming of the Adams County Sheriff’s Department served the CPAN on Respondents.  Specifically, Deputy Sheriff Hemming served the CPAN on Lisa Chaney, who is identified as the wife of Respondent Russell, at 416 N. 7th Avenue, Brighton, Colorado 80601.  Staff obtained this address through investigation, and confirmed that it was accurate by witnessing a vehicle registered to Respondents at the address.  

4. On November 3, 2016, the Commission referred this proceeding to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  The proceeding was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ.  

5. On November 17, 2016, the undersigned ALJ issued Interim Decision 
No. R16-1052-I that, among other things, ordered Staff to confer with Respondents to discuss three alternative possible hearing dates when the Parties and their witnesses would be available during January 17 through 19, 2017, January 23 through 27, 2017, and January 30 through 31, 2017.  Interim Decision No. R16-1052-I also ordered Respondent Royal Blue Car Service 
to retain counsel or to show cause why Rule 1201(a)(I) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure does not require it to be represented by legal counsel.
  Interim Decision 
No. R16-1052-I established a deadline of December 1, 2016:  (a) for Staff to inform the ALJ regarding the results of its conferral concerning the hearing dates; and (b) for Respondent Royal Blue Car Service’s counsel to enter an appearance in this proceeding, or for Royal Blue Car Service to show cause why it is not required to be represented by legal counsel.

6. The Commission mailed Decision No. R16-1052-I to each of the Respondents at their addresses on file with the Commission on November 17, 2016.  This mailing was not returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  However, no attorney entered an appearance in this proceeding on behalf of Royal Blue Car Service, and Royal Blue Car Service did not otherwise respond to Interim Decision No. R16-1052-I. 

7. On December 2, 2016, Staff filed its Advisement of Hearing Dates and Efforts to Confer with Respondents (Advisement).  In its Advisement, Staff stated that it left a substantive voicemail with Respondents on November 29, 2016 addressing the dates that Staff is available for the hearing, and sent emails to Respondents containing the same information on November 30, 2016 and December 1, 2016.  However, Respondents never responded to Staff’s voicemail or emails.  The Advisement stated that Staff was available for the hearing in this matter on January 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 30, or 31, 2017. 

8. On December 8, 2016, the undersigned ALJ issued Interim Decision 
No. R16-1130-I that scheduled the hearing in this matter for January 26, 2017 at 9:00 a.m. and established a procedural schedule.  Pursuant to the procedural schedule, Staff and Respondents were required to file and serve their witness and exhibit lists and marked exhibits by December 30, 2016 and January 13, 2017, respectively.  

9. The Commission mailed Decision No. R16-1130-I to each of the Respondents at their addresses on file with the Commission on December 8, 2016.  Again, the Decision was not returned to the Commission as undeliverable.  While Staff complied with the December 30, 2016 deadline for filing witness and exhibit lists and marked exhibits, Respondents did not.  In fact, Respondents never filed their witness and exhibits lists or their exhibits, and did not otherwise respond to Decision No. R16-1130-I. 
10. On January 26, 2017 at 9:00 a.m., the undersigned ALJ held the hearing.  Staff appeared through counsel.  Respondent failed to appear for the hearing, either in person or by counsel.  The undersigned ALJ took a 15-minute recess to allow additional time for Respondents to appear.  After the recess, Respondents still did not appear.  The hearing then proceeded as noticed.
11. At the hearing, Hearing Exhibits 3 through 7 were admitted into evidence.  The ALJ also took administrative notice of Hearing Exhibits 1 and 2, and now takes administrative notice of Certificates of Service for Decision Nos. R16-1052-I and R16-1130-I in the Commission’s files.  Nate Riley testified for Staff in support of the allegations contained in CPAN No. 114180.  
II. FINDINGS OF FACT

12. Mr. Riley is a Criminal Investigator in the Commission’s Transportation Section.  His duties include investigating complaints regarding violations of Commission rules and Colorado statutes.  

13. At some point in 2015, Staff received a consumer complaint that Royal Blue Car Service was providing regulated transportation service without a Commission-issued CPCN or permit.  The complaint was referred to Mr. Riley, who investigated it.  

14. Mr. Riley’s investigation revealed that Royal Blue Car Service had been the subject of two previous CPANs.  The first CPAN – No. 108278 – issued in March 2014 against Royal Blue Car Service and addressed alleged violations of Commission requirements that Royal Blue Car Service’s drivers be medically examined and certified and submit fingerprints 
to the Commission.  Royal Blue Car Service resolved CPAN No. 108278 in Proceeding 
No. 14G-0243EC by acknowledging liability and paying 50 percent of the penalty within ten days.
   

15. The second CPAN – No. 109242 – issued on June 25, 2014 against Royal Blue Car Service.  It addressed two alleged violations of Rule 6102(a)(l) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle
 and 49 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) § 391.45, and four alleged violations of Rule 6105(c) 4 CCR 723-6.  At the hearing held on CPAN No. 109242, Respondent Royal Blue Car Service failed to appear either in person or through counsel.  After holding the hearing, Chief ALJ Adams issued Recommended Decision No. R14-1216 in Proceeding No. 14G-0714EC on October 3, 2014 that: (a) held that Staff had satisfied its burden of proving the allegations in the CPAN; (b) assessed a civil penalty plus a 10 percent surcharge of $4,840; (c) ordered Royal Blue Car Service to cease and desist from operating as a motor carrier unless and until Royal Blue Car Service came into compliance with the Commission Rules and the C.F.R. sections noted above; and (d) held that Royal Blue Car Service’s Permit No. LL-02221 would be revoked unless Royal Blue Car Service paid the penalty within 30 days.
  ALJ Adams also found that Respondent Peter Russell was the owner of Respondent Royal Blue Car Service as of October 3, 2014.
  

16. At the hearing in this matter on January 26, 2017, Mr. Riley testified that Royal Blue Car Service has not paid the civil penalty assessed in Recommended Decision 
No. R14-1216.  As a result, Royal Blue Car Service’s Permit No. LL-02221 was revoked as of November 3, 2014.  In addition, Mr. Riley testified that the Commission also revoked Permit No. LL-02221 as of April 13, 2015 for Royal Blue Car Service’s failure to pay the annual fee required by § 40-10.1-111, C.R.S.
  Finally, Mr. Riley’s investigation uncovered evidence that, since the revocation of Permit No. LL-02221, Royal Blue Car Service has provided regulated transportation services without a Commission-issued CPCN or permit.  

17. Hearing Exhibit 3 is a series of screen shots of Royal Blue Transportation Service’s website, taken on November 13, 2015.  The screen shots advertise intrastate transportation services offered by Royal Blue Car Service and include the company’s contact email address and telephone number.   

18. Hearing Exhibit 4 is a series of emails between Mr. Riley (using the undercover alias “Jack Bateman”) and “Peter” at Royal Blue Transportation Service.  The emails to and from “Peter” use the email address listed on Royal Blue Transportation Service’s website.
  “Peter” is not further identified in the emails.  

19. The exchange in Hearing Exhibit 4 starts with an email from Mr. Riley to Royal Blue Car Service inquiring about transportation services for a group of six adults that planned to travel to Denver in December 2015.  After several back-and-forth clarifying emails, “Peter” responded on behalf of Royal Blue Car Service with an offer of intrastate transportation services.  Specifically, on December 2, 2015, “Peter,” on behalf of Royal Blue Car Service, offered to transport Mr. Bateman’s group of six adults: (a) from the Hyatt Hotel in Denver to the Pepsi Center for a Colorado Avalanche game on December 17, 2015, and vice versa, for $5 per person each way; (b) from the Hyatt Hotel to the Coors Brewery in Golden, Colorado on December 18, 2015, and vice versa, for $15 per person each way; (c) from the Hyatt Hotel to the Denver Zoo on December 18, 2015, and vice versa, for $5 per person each way; and (d) from the Hyatt Hotel to the Highlands neighborhood of Denver on December 19, 2015, and vice versa, for $5 per person each way.  “Peter” also states in the email chain that Royal Blue Car Service will use a GMC Yukon for the offered transportation services. 

20. No evidence was submitted establishing that “Peter” is Respondent Peter Russell, or that Respondent Peter Russell was the owner of Respondent Royal Blue Car Service at the time of the alleged violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S..   

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. Jurisdiction

21. The CPAN alleges a violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S.  
Section 40-10.1-102(1), C.R.S., states that “[t]he commission has the power to and shall administer and enforce this article.”  Similarly, § 40-7-116, C.R.S., specifies that “[i]nvestigative personnel of the commission . . . have the authority to issue civil penalty assessments for the violations” of, among other things, Section 40-10.1-201.  Accordingly, the Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this proceeding.

22. In addition, Mr. Russell and Royal Blue Car Service were served with 
CPAN No. No.95776 114180 and notice of the alleged violations.  Respondents were also served with timely and adequate notice of the evidentiary hearing when Decision No. R16-1130-I was mailed, by U.S. mail, to 7050 West 120th Avenue, Suite 15, Broomfield, Colorado 80020-9808 and 416 North 7th Avenue, Brighton, Colorado 80601.  The former is the Respondent’s address that is on file with the Commission, and the latter is the address identified by Staff during their investigation at which personal service of the CPAN in this matter on Respondents was perfected.  The Commission thus has personal jurisdiction over Respondents.  
B. Alleged Violation of § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S.

1. Respondent Royal Blue Car Service 

23. Rule 6308(a)(II)(B) of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Carrier states that a GMC Yukon qualifies as a “luxury limousine.”
  Rule 6310(b) states that “[a] luxury limousine carrier that charges or offers to charge for transportation services on a per person basis shall be presumed to be providing or offering to provide services as a common carrier.”
  Rule 6310(c) provides that “[a] luxury limousine carrier may rebut the presumptions created in this rule by competent evidence.”

24. Here, Royal Blue Car Service offered to use a GMC Yukon for the transportation services addressed in detail in the emails between “Peter” and Mr. Bateman.  In addition, those services are for intrastate transportation offered on a per person basis.  Royal Blue Car Service has not rebutted any of this evidence.  As a result, under Commission Rules 6308(a)(II)(B), 6310(b), and 6310(c), Royal Blue Car Service offered transportation services as a common carrier in the emails with Mr. Bateman.

25. Section 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S., states:

A person shall not operate or offer to operate as a common carrier in intrastate commerce without first having obtained from the commission a certificate declaring that the present or future public convenience and necessity requires or will require such operation.
Here, Royal Blue Car Service does not hold a CPCN from the Commission or any other authority permitting it to operate as a common carrier.  In addition, the evidence establishes that, on December 2, 2015, Royal Blue Car Service offered to operate as a common carrier in intrastate commerce.  

26. Based on the foregoing, Staff has carried its burden of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence that Royal Blue Car Service has violated § 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S.
 

2. Respondent Peter Russell

27. Staff has not satisfied its burden of establishing that Peter Russell violated 
§ 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S.  As noted above, no evidence was presented establishing that 
the “Peter” who sent the emails to Investigator Riley (acting as Mr. Bateman) is Respondent Peter Russell.  Nor has any evidence been presented that Peter Russell remained the owner 
of Respondent Royal Blue Car Service at the time of the violation.  Finally, assuming 
that Peter Russell remained its owner, no evidence was presented that would justify piercing 
the corporate veil of Royal Blue Car Service to impose the liability of Royal Blue Car 
Service personally on Peter Russell.
  Under these circumstances, Staff has not satisfied 
its burden of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence that Peter Russell violated 
§ 40-10.1-201(1), C.R.S.   
C. Penalty   
28. Having found the above violation of the cited Colorado statute by Respondent Royal Blue Car Service, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 
723-1, provides:

(b)
The Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law.  The Commission will consider any evidence concerning some or all of the following factors:

(I)
the nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
the degree of the respondent’s culpability;

(III)
the respondent’s history of prior offenses;

(IV)
the respondent’s ability to pay;

(V)
any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
the effect on the respondent’s ability to continue in business;

(VII)
the size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
such other factors as equity and fairness may require.

29. Section 40-10.1-112(1), C.R.S., provides in relevant part that:

Except as specified in subsection (3) of this section [relating to summary suspensions of certificates and permits], the commission, at any time, by order duly entered, after hearing upon notice to the motor carrier and upon proof of violation, may issue an order to cease and desist . . . for the following reasons:  

(a) A violation of this article . . . ; 

. . . . 

(c) A violation or refusal to observe any of the proper orders or rules of the commission; 

30. Rule 6008(c) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Carrier, 4 CCR 723-6 states in relevant part that:
(c)
After a hearing upon at least ten days’ notice to the motor carrier affected, and upon proof of violation, the Commission may issue an order to cease and desist, suspend, revoke, alter, or amend any certificate or permit for the following reasons: 

(I) a violation of, or failure to comply with, any statute, order, or rule concerning a motor carrier;

31. Here, Decision No. R16-1130-I gave Respondent Royal Blue Car Service proper notice of the January 26, 2017 hearing, and required Royal Blue Car Service to file its list of witnesses and exhibits and copies of exhibits no later than January 13, 2017.
  However, Royal Blue Car Service failed to make the required filing or to appear for the hearing.  The ALJ concludes that these failures constitute aggravating circumstances.  
32. In addition, the fact that Royal Blue Car Service has been the subject of two previous CPANs (Nos. 108278 and 109242) shows a history of prior offenses, which is an aggravating circumstance.  

33. Finally, Royal Blue Car Service’s refusal to comply with Recommended Decision No. R14-1216 issued in Proceeding No. 14G-0714EC on October 3, 2014 is an aggravating circumstance.  That decision ordered Royal Blue Car Service immediately to cease operating as a motor carrier unless and until it came into compliance with the Commission Rules and the C.F.R. sections noted above.  It also held that Permit No. LL-02221 would be revoked unless Royal Blue Transportation Service paid the penalty within 30 days.
  Royal Blue Car Service did not pay the penalty and, as a result, Permit No. LL-02221 was revoked.  Nevertheless, Royal Blue Car Service continued operating, or offering to operate, as a motor carrier in intrastate commerce.  The ALJ concludes that these continued acts by Royal Blue Car Service, in violation of applicable Colorado statutes, Commission rules, and Decision No. R14-1216, constitute aggravating circumstances.
34. No evidence of mitigation was presented at the hearing.  

The gravity to the public of Royal Blue Car Service’s violations of Colorado statutes, Commission rules, and Commission Decision No. R14-1216 is significant.  The Commission’s requirement that common carriers hold Commission-issued CPCNs, and 
the regulations that apply as a result thereof, protects the traveling public.  Royal Blue Car 

35. Service has disregarded these protections.  The ALJ concludes that the nature, aggravating circumstances, and gravity of the violation by Royal Blue Car Service warrant assessment of the maximum civil penalties of $1,265.00, including the additional 15 percent surcharges. 

36. Further, Royal Blue Car Service continued to operate and to offer intrastate transportation services to Colorado consumers.  Such disregard for this Commission’s rules and decisions, and the safety of the traveling public potentially affected by its operations 
also deserves the strongest enforcement available to this Commission.  Accordingly, based on substantial evidence in the record as a whole proving the violation by Royal Blue Car Service and the aggravating factors found in this Decision, the ALJ concludes that Royal Blue Car Service will be ordered to cease and desist from operating and offering to operate as a common carrier in intrastate commerce in the State of Colorado without a CPCN issued by the Commission.
37. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. Respondent Royal Blue Transportation Services LLC, doing business as Royal Blue Car Service (Royal Blue Car Service) is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $1,100.00 for its violation stated in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 114180, with an additional 15 percent surcharge, for a total amount of $1,265.00.  

2. Not later than 30 days following the date of the final Commission decision issued in this Proceeding, Respondent Royal Blue Car Service shall pay to the Commission the civil penalty and the surcharge assessed in Ordering Paragraph No. 1.
3. Respondent ASK \o RespondF "Full Respondent"  Royal Blue Car Service is hereby ordered to cease and desist, as of the effective date of this Decision, from operating and from offering to operate as a common carrier by motor vehicle regulated by the Commission pursuant to article 10.1 of title 40, C.R.S. unless and until it has obtained a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a common carrier by motor vehicle, and complied with all other statutes and Commission Rules governing the operation of a common carrier by motor vehicle.

4. Civil Penalty Assessment Notice No. 114180 is dismissed as to Respondent Peter Russell.
5. Proceeding No. 16G-0769EC is closed.  
6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by §40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  


a)
If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the Recommended Decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of §40-6-114, C.R.S.


b)
If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in §40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


CONOR F. FARLEY
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� Hearing Exhibit 6.


� 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1.  


� Hearing Exhibit 2 at 4, ¶ 18 (Recommended Decision No. R14-1216 issued in Proceeding �No. 14G-0714EC on October 3, 2014).  


�   4 CCR 723-6.  


�   Id. at 13-14, ¶¶ 1-5.  


�  Id. at 4, ¶ 19.


� Exhibit 1 at 7, ¶1; 15 (Recommended Decision No. R15-0241 issued in Proceeding No. 15C-0113TR on March 13, 2015).  


� See Hearing Exhibit 3.  


�  4 CCR 723-6308(a)(II)(B).


� 4 CCR 723-6310(b).


� 4 CCR 723-6-6310(c).


� See  § 40-7-116(d)(II), C.R.S. (stating that burden of proof is preponderance of the evidence).  See also Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507, 508 (Colo. App. 1985) (holding that the preponderance standard is satisfied when the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its non-existence).  


� See Sheffield Services Company v. Trowbridge, 211 P.3d 714, 719 (Colo. App. 2009) (Sheffield), rev’d on other grounds, In re Weinstein, 302 P.3d 263 (Colo. 2013) (holding that “a limited liability company formed under the [LLC] Act offers members and managers the limited liability protection of a corporation,” and in order to impose personal liability on a manager, a party must establish by clear and convincing evidence, among other things, one or more of the following factors: (1) the LLC is operated as a distinct business entity, (2) assets and funds of the LLC and the individual are commingled, (3) adequate corporate records are not maintained, (4) the nature and form of the entity’s ownership and control facilitate misuse by an insider, (5) the business is thinly capitalized, (6) the LLC is used as a “mere shell,” (7) LLC members disregard legal formalities, and (8) LLC funds or assets are used for noncorporate purposes). 


� See Commission Rule 6013, 4 CCR 723-6 (“Notice sent to the motor carrier’s address on file with the Commission shall constitute prima facie evidence that the motor carrier received the notice.”).  


�  Id at 13-14.  
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